expected return on plan assets, amortization of prior service cost/credit, recognized net actuarial loss/gain, settlement expense, curtailment loss/gain, and special
termination benefits have been reclassified from the “Production and operating expenses,” “Selling, general and administrative expenses,” and “Exploration
expenses” lines to the “Other expenses” line on our consolidated income statement. We elected to apply the practical expedient which allows us to reclassify
amounts disclosed previously in the employee benefit plans footnote as the basis for applying retrospective presentation for prior comparative periods as it is
impracticable to determine the disaggregation of the cost components for amounts capitalized and amortized in those periods. On a prospective basis, the other
components of net periodic benefit costs will not be included in amounts capitalized in inventory or properties, plants, and equipment (PP&E).

The effect of the retrospective presentation change related to the net periodic benefit cost of our defined benefit pension and other postretirement employee
benefits plans on our consolidated income statement was as follows:

   Millions of Dollars

Previously
Reported

Effect of Change
Higher/(Lower)

As
Revised

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017
Production and operating expenses   $ 1,327   (2)   1,325
Selling, general and administrative expenses   134   (39)   95
Exploration expenses   98   (1)   97
Other expenses   234   42   276

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
Production and operating expenses   $ 2,625   (9)   2,616
Selling, general and administrative expenses   291   (99)   192
Exploration expenses   649   (2)   647
Other expenses   234   110   344

6

Table of Contents

We adopted the provisions of FASB ASU No. 2016-15, “Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments,” beginning January 1, 2018. This ASU
clarifies how certain cash receipts and cash payments should be classified and presented in the statement of cash flows. We have made an accounting policy
election to classify distributions received from equity method investees using the nature of the distribution approach which classifies distributions received from
investees as either cash inflows from operating activities or cash inflows from investing activities in the statement of cash flows based on the nature of the